

No. 12-96

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

FRANK C. ELLIS, JR.
WALLACE, ELLIS, FOWLER,
HEAD & JUSTICE
113 North Main Street
Columbiana, AL 35051
(205) 669-6783

BERT W. REIN
Counsel Of Record
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
BRENDAN J. MORRISSEY
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
brein@wileyrein.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

December 26, 2012

244796



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. History of the Voting Rights Act.....	1
1. The Voting Rights Act of 1965.....	1
2. The 1970, 1975, and 1982 Reauthorizations	6
3. The 2006 Reauthorization	9
4. The <i>Northwest Austin</i> Litigation	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Proceedings Below	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. CONGRESS DID NOT BUILD A RECORD OF CURRENT CONDITIONS ESTABLISHING THAT SECTION 5 PRECLEARANCE REMAINS APPROPRIATE	23
A. The widespread and ingenious voting discrimination that once made Section 5 preclearance an appropriate enforcement remedy has ended.	24
B. The lower court’s reasons for upholding Section 5 conflict with this Court’s decisions and would justify preclearance in perpetuity	34
II. CONGRESS DID NOT DOCUMENT CURRENT CONDITIONS JUSTIFYING SECTION 4(B)’S UNEQUAL TREATMENT OF SOVEREIGN STATES.	40
A. Section 4(b)’s coverage formula is no longer rational in theory.	40

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Section 4(b)'s coverage formula is no longer rational in practice.	43
CONCLUSION	58
ADDENDUM — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution	1a
Fifteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution	2a
42 U.S.C. § 1973 Voting Rights Act § 2	3a
42 U.S.C. § 1973a Voting Rights Act § 3	4a
42 U.S.C. § 1973b Voting Rights Act § 4	6a
42 U.S.C. § 1973c Voting Rights Act § 5	18a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	2, 28
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	8, 26, 28
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)24
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)31
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Pinson v. Holder</i> , 12-cv-255 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2012)56
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Sandy Springs v. Holder</i> , No. 10-cv-1502 (D.D.C. Oct. 26, 2010)56
<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Md.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1327 (2012)33, 39, 53
<i>Fayetteville v. Cumberland County</i> , No. 90-2029, 1991 WL 23590 (4th Cir. Feb. 28, 1991)36

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973)	6
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	24
<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	38
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Mukasey</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008)	53
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	17, 34
<i>Presley v. Etowah County Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992)	27
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997) (" <i>Bossier I</i> ")	26
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) (" <i>Bossier II</i> ")	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	34, 37, 38
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	31
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2011)	26
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	41
<i>United States v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Sheffield</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978)	24
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006)	33
Constitution & Statutes:	
U. S. const. Amendment X	1, 7, 23, 24, 34
U. S. const. Amendment XIV	<i>passim</i>
U. S. const. Amendment XV	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1973a.....	1, 17, 33, 57
42 U.S.C. § 1973b.....	1, 54, 55, 56
42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	1, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1973l.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	33
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109- 246, 120 Stat. 577 (2006) (“VRARAA”).....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 89-110, § 2, 79 Stat. 437 (1965).....	2
Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat. 134 (1982).....	6
Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 400 (1975).....	7
Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131 (1982).....	8
Federal Register Notices:	
30 Fed. Reg. 9897 (Aug. 7, 1965).....	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
30 Fed. Reg. 14505 (Nov. 19, 1965)	3
31 Fed. Reg. 19 (Jan. 4, 1966)	3
31 Fed. Reg. 982 (Jan. 25, 1966)	3
31 Fed. Reg. 3317 (Mar. 2, 1966)	3
36 Fed. Reg. 5809 (Mar. 27, 1971)	6
39 Fed. Reg. 16912 (May 10, 1974)	6
40 Fed. Reg. 43746 (Sept. 23, 1975)	7
40 Fed. Reg. 49422 (Oct. 22, 1975)	7
41 Fed. Reg. 784 (Jan. 5, 1976)	7
41 Fed. Reg. 34329 (Aug. 13, 1976)	7
 Other Authorities:	
151 Cong. Rec. H5131, H5181 (daily ed. July 13, 2006)	44
151 Cong. Rec. H5182 (daily ed. July 13, 2006)	49
Richard L. Hasen, <i>Congressional Power to Renew the Preclearance Provisions of the Voting Rights Act after Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 66 Ohio St. L.J. 177 (2005)	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006) (House Report) . . . <i>passim</i>	
H.R. Rep. No. 91-397, reprinted in 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3277	6
Introduction to the Expiring Provisions of the Voting Rights Act, 109th Cong. at 216 (May 9, 2006)	35
Ellen Katz & The Voting Rights Initiative, <i>VRI Database Master List</i> , available at http:// sitemaker.umich.edu/votingrights/files/ masterlist.xls	47, 48, 50
Ellen Katz <i>et al.</i> , <i>Documenting Discrimination in Voting</i> , 39 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 643 (2006)	36
Modern Enforcement of the Voting Rights Act, Hearing before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., at 110 (May 10, 2006)	25
Nathaniel Persily, <i>The Promise and Pitfalls of the New Voting Rights Act</i> , 117 Yale L.J. 174 (2007)	45
S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006) (Senate Report)	<i>passim</i>
The Continuing Need for Section 5 Pre- Clearance: Hearing before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (May 16, 2006)	45, 46, 51

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
To Examine the Impact & Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., at 974, 1019-20 (Oct. 18, 2005)	47
Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need: Hearing. Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., at 208 (Mar. 8, 2006)	51
